

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES  
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**EQUITYBUILD, INC., EQUITYBUILD  
FINANCE, LLC, JEROME H. COHEN,  
and SHAUN D. COHEN,**

**Defendants.**

---

**Civil Action No. 18-cv-5587**

**Judge John Z. Lee**

**Magistrate Judge Young B. Kim**

**RECEIVER'S REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO NINTH MOTION TO CONFIRM THE  
SALE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE AND FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF CERTAIN  
MORTGAGES, CLAIMS, LIENS, AND ENCUMBRANCES**

Michael Rachlis  
Jodi Rosen Wine  
Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC  
542 S. Dearborn St., Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60605  
Phone (312) 733-3950  
Fax (312) 733-3952  
mrachlis@rdaplawn.net  
jwine@rdaplawn.net

*Attorneys for Receiver, Kevin B. Duff*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ..... i

I. Fannie Mae’s Alleged “Undisputed” Lien Is Not a Proper Objection to the Proposed Sale, and the Existence of Disputed Secured Interests For Both Properties Subject To The Objections Must Be Evaluated in Accordance with the Claims Process, as the Court Has Previously Ruled.....2

II. The Receiver May Sell the Properties Free and Clear, Especially Where All Secured Claims Are Preserved as to the Sales Proceeds for Subsequent Determination by the Court. ....5

III. The Receiver Has Sought Approval to Sell the Properties on Terms and in the Manner the Receiver Deems Most Beneficial to the Receivership Estate and with Due Regard to the Realization of Their True and Proper Value.....11

IV. The Court Already Approved the Credit Bid Process and Overruled the Objections. ....14

V. The Receiver’s Ability to Sell Properties to a Property Manager Is Proper and Law of the Case.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

Table of Authorities

*Coulter v. Blieden*,  
104 F.2d 29 (8th Cir. 1939) ..... 6-7

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
781 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 16 n.9

*Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) .....4

*In re Family Christian, LLC*,  
533 B.R. 600 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2015).....19

*In re Gaylord Grain LLC*,  
306 B.R. 624 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 7 n.3

*In re Kellogg–Taxe*,  
2014 WL 1016045 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. March 17, 2014)..... 7 n.3

*In re Lazy Days’ RV Ctr. Inc.*  
724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013).....4

*In re Roussos*,  
541 B.R. 721 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2015).....18

*KeyBank Nat’l Assoc. v. Fleetway Leasing Co.*,  
2019 WL 5102206 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2019).....6

*Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill*,  
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006) .....9, 11

*Partel, Inc. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank*,  
106 Ill. App. 3d 962 (1st Dist. 1982) ..... 16 n.9

*Pennant Management, Inc. v. First Farmers Financial, LLC*,  
14-CV-7581, 2015 WL 4511337 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2015) .....9, 11

*Pennant Management, Inc. v. First Farmers Financial, LLC*,  
14-CV-7581, 2015 WL 5180678, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2015) .....9, 10

*SEC v. Bravata*,  
No. 09-cv-12950 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2010) .....10

*SEC v. Capital Cove Bancorp LLC*,  
2015 WL 9701154 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015).....7, 7 n.3

<i>SEC v. Champion-Cain</i> , 3:19-CV-1628-LAB-AHG, 2019 WL 6827473 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2019).....	17
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	4, 14
<i>SEC v. Madison Real Estate Grp., LLC</i> 647 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah 2009).....	8
<i>SEC v. Northridge Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 19-cv-05957 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2020).....	10
<i>SEC v. Schooler</i> , 3:12-CV-2164-GPC-JMA, 2020 WL 4260819 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2020).....	17
<i>SEC v. Schooler</i> , 3:12-CV-2164-GPC-JMA, 2020 WL 5203379 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2020) .....	17
<i>Spreckels v. Spreckels Sugar Corp.</i> , 79 F.2d 332 (2d Cir. 1935).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Brewer</i> , 3:07-CR-90-J-33HTS, 2009 WL 1748504 (M.D. Fla. June 19, 2009).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Parish Chem. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4857547 (D. Utah Oct. 24, 2017) .....	10
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4) .....	7, 7 n.3
28 U.S.C. § 2001 .....	12, 16
805 ILCS 180/35-4 .....	14
2 Ralph Ewing Clark on Receivers § 500(b) (3d Ed. 1959).....	9
6 Remington on Bankruptcy § 2583 (4th Ed. 1937).....	6
